

Lee Seham, Esq.
SEHAM, SEHAM, MELTZ & PETERSEN, LLP
199 Main Street – 7th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601
Tel: (914) 997-1346

Attorneys for Complainant

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD**

_____)	
MARK ESTABROOK,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	ARB-2017-0047 (AIR)
v.)	
)	ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
_____)	

COMPLAINANT’S BRIEF SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. LAREDO-RELATED PROTECTED ACTIVITY AND THE AUGUST 5 NOQ
 GROUNDING 3

 B. PROTECTED ACTIVITY OF AUGUST 9, 2013, AND RETALIATORY RESPONSE.... 9

ARGUMENT 11

 1. The ALJ Violated the Substantial Evidence Standard by Failing to Find that Complainant’s
 Protected Activity Contributed to the Adverse Personnel Action that he Suffered..... 11

 2. Complainant’s August 9 Communications Constituted Protected Activity 21

 3. The ALJ Improperly failed to Consider the Complainant’s Laredo-Related Protected
 Activity as a Trigger for the August 9 NOQ Designation and Psychiatric Referral..... 28

 4. Any Remand by the ARB should be limited to Issues related to Remedial Relief 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alberts v. HCA Inc., 2007 Bankr.</i> LEXIS 6 (D.D.C. Bankr. 2007)	19
<i>Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> 650 F.3d 562, 563 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> 708 F.3d 152, 158 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Flowserve US, Inc.</i> ARB Case No. 14-023 at 7, ALJ Case No. 2012-ERA-017 (ARB September 14, 2016)	13
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. US</i> 371 U.S. 156, 168 (1962).....	12
<i>Clark v. Pace Airlines, Inc.</i> ARB No. 04-150, ALJ No. 2003-AIR-28 (ARB Nov. 30, 2006).....	14
<i>Clemmons v. Ameristar Airways, Inc.</i> ARB No. 08-067, ALJ No. 2004-AIR-11 (ARB May 26, 2010)	11, 17
<i>DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co.</i> ARB No. 10-114, ALJ No. 2009-FRS-009 at 7 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	13
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> 346 U.S. 389, 396 (1953).....	12
<i>Douglas v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.</i> ARB Nos. 08-070, 08-074, ALJ No. 2006-AIR-14 (ARB Sept. 30, 2009).....	19
<i>Evans v. Miami Valley Hospital</i> ARB Case No. 07-118, -121, ALJ Case No. 2006-AIR-022 (ARB June 30, 2009), slip op. at 14.....	27
<i>Feirson v. District of Columbia</i> 362 F. Supp. 2d 244, 247 (D.D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Forrand v. FedEx Corp.</i> ALJ Case No. 2012-AIR-00008 at 8 (ALJ September 6, 2012).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> 604 F.3d 1095, 1100 (9 th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Hindsman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> ARB No. 09-023, ALJ No. 2008-AIR-013 (June 30, 2010).....	27
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> 961 F.2d 359, 363 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Kansas Gas & Electric Co.</i> 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1011 (1986).....	27
<i>Leddy v. Standard Drywall, Inc.</i> 875 F.2d 383, 386 (2d Cir. 1989).....	19

<i>Louisiana PSC v. FERC</i>	
184 F.3d 892, 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Nathaniel v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.</i>	
91 SWD 2 (Sec’y Feb. 1 1995)	27
<i>Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera</i>	
133 F. 3d 92, 100 (1st Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i>	
135 S. Ct. 1199, 1221 (2015)	22
<i>Peterson v. City of Plymouth</i>	
60 F.3d 469, 475 (8th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Port of Seattle v. FERC</i>	
499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Simpson v. United Parcel Serv.</i>	
ARB No. 06-065, ALJ No. 2005-AIR-081, slip op. at 5 (ARB Mar. 14, 2008).....	27
<i>Sitts v. Comair, Inc.</i>	
ALJ No. 2008-AIR-7, slip op. at 9 (ALJ July 31, 2009)	27
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i>	
853 F.2d 805, 807 (10th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Thorne v. Alexander</i>	
782 F. Supp. 677, 681 (D.D.C. 1992)	19
<i>TNS, Inc. v. NLRB</i>	
296 F.3d 384, 394 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Centers of Am., Inc.</i>	
238 F. Supp. 2d 258, 262 (D.D.C. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Nobles</i>	
422 U.S. 225, 239-40 (1975)	8
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i>	
340 U.S. 474, 488 (1951)	12
<i>Weil v. Planet Airways, Inc.</i>	
ARB 04-074, ALJ No. 2003-AIR-18, slip op. at 36 (ALJ Mar. 16, 2004).....	27
<i>White Glove Bldg. Maint. Inc. v. Brennan</i>	
518 F.2d 1271, 1276 (9th Cir. 1975)	12

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1979.104(b)(2).....	14
49 C.F.R. § 1544.103(a)(1).....	10, 21
49 C.F.R. § 1544.205(a).....	10, 21
49 C.F.R. § 1544.205(c)(1).....	10, 21
